
Race
4 Hours of Portimao
EUROPEAN LE MANS SERIES

Final Classification 

Team Drivers CarNr. KphGapLaps Total TimeClass Ty
Best Lap

TimeLapPit

111 1:36.029 174.44:01:29.956Ligier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports22 M 1401  5LMP2P. HANSON / F. ALBUQUERQUE

98 1:35.778 174.94:01:30.476Ligier JSP217 - GibsonPanis Barthez Competition23 M 140 0.520 0.5202  5LMP2T. BURET / J. CANAL / W. STEVENS

98 1:36.254 174.04:01:44.603Ligier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports32 M 140 14.647 14.1273  5LMP2W. OWEN / H. DE SADELEER / W. BOYD

111 1:35.744 175.04:01:45.141Oreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing26 D 140 15.185 0.5384  5LMP2R. RUSINOV / A. PIZZITOLA / J. VERGNE

106 1:36.250 174.04:02:53.869Oreca 07 - GibsonRacing Engineering24 D 140 1:23.9131:08.7285  5LMP2N. NATO / O. PLA / P. PETIT

101 1:35.450 175.54:01:53.662Oreca 07 - GibsonIDEC Sport28 M 139 1 Laps 1 Laps6  7LMP2G. AUBRY / P. CHATIN / M. ROJAS

100 1:35.858 174.74:01:54.327Oreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing40 D 139 1 Laps 0.6657  5LMP2J. ALLEN / J. FALCHERO / H. ENQVIST

128 1:36.197 174.14:02:34.396Oreca 07 - GibsonGraff39 D 139 1 Laps 40.0698  5LMP2A. COUGNAUD / J. HIRSCHI / T. GOMMENDY

14 1:37.022 172.64:02:03.444Dallara P217 - GibsonHigh Class Racing49 D 138 2 Laps 1 Laps9  5LMP2D. ANDERSEN / A. FJORDBACH

11 1:43.150 162.44:02:10.722Ligier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition13 M 132 8 Laps 6 Laps10  3LMP3J. SMIECHOWSKI / M. HIPPE

92 1:39.191 168.94:02:21.311Ligier JSP217 - GibsonAlgarve Pro Racing25 D 132 8 Laps 10.58911  5LMP2M. PATTERSON / A. DE JONG / T. KIM

11 1:42.657 163.24:02:23.242Ligier JS P3 - NissanEcurie Ecosse/Nielsen7 M 132 8 Laps 1.93112  3LMP3C. NOBLE / A. KAPADIA / C. OLSEN

10 1:42.444 163.54:03:03.356Ligier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports2 M 132 8 Laps 40.11413  3LMP3J. FALB / S. ANDREWS

10 1:43.834 161.34:03:14.557Ligier JS P3 - NissanNEFIS by Speed Factory5 M 132 8 Laps 11.20114  3LMP3T. BOGUSLAVSKIY / A. CHUKLIN / D. PRONENKO

10 1:42.434 163.54:02:00.735Ligier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport15 M 131 9 Laps 1 Laps15  3LMP3J. FARANO / J. VAN UITERT / R. GAROFALL

10 1:42.259 163.84:02:18.232Ligier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing9 M 131 9 Laps 17.49716  3LMP3A. TALKANITSA / A. TALKA JR / M. JENSEN

11 1:43.457 161.94:02:36.393Ligier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports3 M 131 9 Laps 18.16117  4LMP3A. WELLS / G. GRIST / M. BELL

100 1:43.827 161.34:02:53.446Ligier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition14 M 131 9 Laps 17.05318  3LMP3P. SCHEUSCHNER / M. MÜLLER-CREPON

12 1:42.551 163.34:03:43.539Norma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering8 M 131 9 Laps 50.09319  3LMP3C. VAGLIO / M. KLEIN /

40 1:44.238 160.74:01:44.362Porsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition77 D 130 10 Laps 1 Laps20  3LMGTEC. RIED / M. DIENST / D. OLSEN

11 1:42.404 163.64:02:18.585Norma M 30 - NissanM. Racing - YMR19 M 130 10 Laps 34.22321  4LMP3D. DROUX / L. LÉGERET / M. BENHAM

90 1:43.386 162.04:01:32.430Ferrari F488 GTEJMW Motorsport66 D 129 11 Laps 1 Laps22  6LMGTEL. GRIFFIN / A. MACDOWALL / M. MOLINA

98 1:44.180 160.84:01:49.280Porsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition88 D 129 11 Laps 16.85023  3LMGTEG. RODA / G. RODA JR / M. CAIROLI

33 1:36.119 174.34:02:08.575Dallara P217 - GibsonCetilar Villorba Corse47 D 129 11 Laps 19.29524  7LMP2R. LACORTE / G. SERNAGIOTTO / F. NASR

91 1:44.467 160.34:02:49.980Ferrari F488 GTESpirit of Race55 D 129 11 Laps 41.40525  5LMGTED. CAMERON / M. GRIFFIN / A. SCOTT

11 1:44.679 160.04:01:41.764Ligier JS P3 - NissanBHK Motorsport16 M 128 12 Laps 1 Laps26  3LMP3F. DRACONE / J. BARATTO

20 1:42.509 163.44:02:58.748Norma M 30 - NissanUltimate17 M 128 12 Laps1:16.98427  5LMP3M. LAHAYE / J. LAHAYE / F. HERIAU

100 1:35.497 175.44:02:29.161Oreca 07 - GibsonAPR - Rebellion Racing31 D 127 13 Laps 1 Laps28  5LMP2R. CULLEN / H. NEWEY / G. MENEZES

88 1:44.875 159.74:02:51.966Ferrari F488 GTEKrohn Racing83 D 127 13 Laps 22.80529  5LMGTET. KROHN / N. JÖNSSON / A. BERTOLINI

10 1:42.655 163.24:03:23.258Ligier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4 M 127 13 Laps 31.29230  5LMP3A. COIGNY / I. ALEXANDER / A. BORGA

13 1:43.593 161.74:02:33.797Ligier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational12 M 126 14 Laps 1 Laps31  4LMP3J. DAYSON / V. MESHCHERIAKOV / L. DEMARCHI

30 1:44.185 160.84:02:26.033Norma M 30 - NissanOregon Team10 M 115 25 Laps 11 Laps32  3LMP3C. MATEU / A. MENDEZ / R. PONZIO

10 1:42.784 163.04:02:30.590Ligier JS P3 - Nissan360 Racing6 M 105 35 Laps 10 Laps33  5LMP3T. WOODWARD / R. KAISER

26 1:44.498 160.34:02:21.946Ligier JS P3 - NissanM. Racing - YMR18 M 102 38 Laps 3 Laps34  4LMP3L. MILLARA / N. BIHEL

68 1:35.078 176.24:02:22.118Oreca 07 - GibsonDragonSpeed21 M 100 40 Laps 2 Laps35  5LMP2H. HEDMAN / B. HANLEY / N. LAPIERRE

  Not classified
19 1:43.617 161.72:36:28.874Ligier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational11 M 85  3LMP3G. MONDINI / K. VAN BERLO

42 1:44.785 159.92:34:11.687Porsche Porsche 911 RSREbimotors80 D 82  2LMGTEF. BABINI / R. PERA / G. GIRAUDI

8 1:36.724 173.22:01:24.727Dallara P217 - GibsonAVF By Adrián Vallés30 D 68  5LMP2K. TERESCHENKO / H. CHAVES

12 1:36.568 173.51:31:02.066Oreca 07 - GibsonDuqueine Engineering29 M 52  3LMP2P. RAGUES / N. JAMIN / N. PANCIATICI

Circuit Best Laps by Class

Pierre RAGUES 180.4 KphLMP2 1:32.84626/10/2018

Matthieu LAHAYE 167.3 KphLMP3 1:40.09726/10/2018

Matteo CAIROLI 164.6 KphLMGTE 1:41.78627/10/2018

Circuit Race Records by Class

LMP2 Ben HANLEY 1:35.048 176.2 Kph22/10/2017

LMP3 Mikkel JENSEN 1:41.846 164.4 Kph22/10/2017

LMGTE Miguel MOLINA 1:43.386 162.0 Kph28/10/2018

10 SECONDS PENALTY TO CARS 14 - 2 - 26 - 3 - 9 - 4 - 31 - 25 AND 49 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISIONS Nº 17 - 19 - 20 - 21 - 22 - 23 - 
24 - 26 AND 27
1 LAP PENALTY TO CAR Nº 16 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 28
30 SECONDS PENALTY TO CAR Nº 8 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 29
2 LAPS PENALTY TO CAR Nº 12 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 30
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Race
4 Hours of Portimao
EUROPEAN LE MANS SERIES

Final Classification by Class 

Team Drivers CarNr. KphGapLaps Total TimeClass Ty
Best Lap

TimeLapPit

LMP2 Fastest Lap by LAPIERRE Nicolas: 1:35.078 (Lap 68, 176,2 Kph)

111 1:36.029 174.44:01:29.956Ligier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports22 M 1401  5LMP2P. HANSON / F. ALBUQUERQUE

98 1:35.778 174.94:01:30.476Ligier JSP217 - GibsonPanis Barthez Competition23 M 140 0.520 0.5202  5LMP2T. BURET / J. CANAL / W. STEVENS

98 1:36.254 174.04:01:44.603Ligier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports32 M 140 14.647 14.1273  5LMP2W. OWEN / H. DE SADELEER / W. BOYD

111 1:35.744 175.04:01:45.141Oreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing26 D 140 15.185 0.5384  5LMP2R. RUSINOV / A. PIZZITOLA / J. VERGNE

106 1:36.250 174.04:02:53.869Oreca 07 - GibsonRacing Engineering24 D 140 1:23.9131:08.7285  5LMP2N. NATO / O. PLA / P. PETIT

101 1:35.450 175.54:01:53.662Oreca 07 - GibsonIDEC Sport28 M 139 1 Laps 1 Laps6  7LMP2G. AUBRY / P. CHATIN / M. ROJAS

100 1:35.858 174.74:01:54.327Oreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing40 D 139 1 Laps 0.6657  5LMP2J. ALLEN / J. FALCHERO / H. ENQVIST

128 1:36.197 174.14:02:34.396Oreca 07 - GibsonGraff39 D 139 1 Laps 40.0698  5LMP2A. COUGNAUD / J. HIRSCHI / T. GOMMENDY

14 1:37.022 172.64:02:03.444Dallara P217 - GibsonHigh Class Racing49 D 138 2 Laps 1 Laps9  5LMP2D. ANDERSEN / A. FJORDBACH

92 1:39.191 168.94:02:21.311Ligier JSP217 - GibsonAlgarve Pro Racing25 D 132 8 Laps 6 Laps10  5LMP2M. PATTERSON / A. DE JONG / T. KIM

33 1:36.119 174.34:02:08.575Dallara P217 - GibsonCetilar Villorba Corse47 D 129 11 Laps 3 Laps11  7LMP2R. LACORTE / G. SERNAGIOTTO / F. NASR

100 1:35.497 175.44:02:29.161Oreca 07 - GibsonAPR - Rebellion Racing31 D 127 13 Laps 2 Laps12  5LMP2R. CULLEN / H. NEWEY / G. MENEZES

68 1:35.078 176.24:02:22.118Oreca 07 - GibsonDragonSpeed21 M 100 40 Laps 27 Laps13  5LMP2H. HEDMAN / B. HANLEY / N. LAPIERRE

  Not classified
8 1:36.724 173.22:01:24.727Dallara P217 - GibsonAVF By Adrián Vallés30 D 68  5LMP2K. TERESCHENKO / H. CHAVES

12 1:36.568 173.51:31:02.066Oreca 07 - GibsonDuqueine Engineering29 M 52  3LMP2P. RAGUES / N. JAMIN / N. PANCIATICI

LMP3 Fastest Lap by JENSEN Mikkel: 1:42.259 (Lap 10, 163,8 Kph)

11 1:43.150 162.44:02:10.722Ligier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition13 M 1321  3LMP3J. SMIECHOWSKI / M. HIPPE

11 1:42.657 163.24:02:23.242Ligier JS P3 - NissanEcurie Ecosse/Nielsen7 M 132 12.520 12.5202  3LMP3C. NOBLE / A. KAPADIA / C. OLSEN

10 1:42.444 163.54:03:03.356Ligier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports2 M 132 52.634 40.1143  3LMP3J. FALB / S. ANDREWS

10 1:43.834 161.34:03:14.557Ligier JS P3 - NissanNEFIS by Speed Factory5 M 132 1:03.835 11.2014  3LMP3T. BOGUSLAVSKIY / A. CHUKLIN / D. PRONENKO

10 1:42.434 163.54:02:00.735Ligier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport15 M 131 1 Laps 1 Laps5  3LMP3J. FARANO / J. VAN UITERT / R. GAROFALL

10 1:42.259 163.84:02:18.232Ligier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing9 M 131 1 Laps 17.4976  3LMP3A. TALKANITSA / A. TALKA JR / M. JENSEN

11 1:43.457 161.94:02:36.393Ligier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports3 M 131 1 Laps 18.1617  4LMP3A. WELLS / G. GRIST / M. BELL

100 1:43.827 161.34:02:53.446Ligier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition14 M 131 1 Laps 17.0538  3LMP3P. SCHEUSCHNER / M. MÜLLER-CREPON

12 1:42.551 163.34:03:43.539Norma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering8 M 131 1 Laps 50.0939  3LMP3C. VAGLIO / M. KLEIN /

11 1:42.404 163.64:02:18.585Norma M 30 - NissanM. Racing - YMR19 M 130 2 Laps 1 Laps10  4LMP3D. DROUX / L. LÉGERET / M. BENHAM

11 1:44.679 160.04:01:41.764Ligier JS P3 - NissanBHK Motorsport16 M 128 4 Laps 2 Laps11  3LMP3F. DRACONE / J. BARATTO

20 1:42.509 163.44:02:58.748Norma M 30 - NissanUltimate17 M 128 4 Laps1:16.98412  5LMP3M. LAHAYE / J. LAHAYE / F. HERIAU

10 1:42.655 163.24:03:23.258Ligier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4 M 127 5 Laps 1 Laps13  5LMP3A. COIGNY / I. ALEXANDER / A. BORGA

13 1:43.593 161.74:02:33.797Ligier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational12 M 126 6 Laps 1 Laps14  4LMP3J. DAYSON / V. MESHCHERIAKOV / L. DEMARCHI

30 1:44.185 160.84:02:26.033Norma M 30 - NissanOregon Team10 M 115 17 Laps 11 Laps15  3LMP3C. MATEU / A. MENDEZ / R. PONZIO

10 1:42.784 163.04:02:30.590Ligier JS P3 - Nissan360 Racing6 M 105 27 Laps 10 Laps16  5LMP3T. WOODWARD / R. KAISER

26 1:44.498 160.34:02:21.946Ligier JS P3 - NissanM. Racing - YMR18 M 102 30 Laps 3 Laps17  4LMP3L. MILLARA / N. BIHEL

  Not classified
19 1:43.617 161.72:36:28.874Ligier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational11 M 85  3LMP3G. MONDINI / K. VAN BERLO

LMGTE Fastest Lap by MOLINA Miguel: 1:43.386 (Lap 90, 162,0 Kph)

40 1:44.238 160.74:01:44.362Porsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition77 D 1301  3LMGTEC. RIED / M. DIENST / D. OLSEN

90 1:43.386 162.04:01:32.430Ferrari F488 GTEJMW Motorsport66 D 129 1 Laps 1 Laps2  6LMGTEL. GRIFFIN / A. MACDOWALL / M. MOLINA

98 1:44.180 160.84:01:49.280Porsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition88 D 129 1 Laps 16.8503  3LMGTEG. RODA / G. RODA JR / M. CAIROLI

91 1:44.467 160.34:02:49.980Ferrari F488 GTESpirit of Race55 D 129 1 Laps1:00.7004  5LMGTED. CAMERON / M. GRIFFIN / A. SCOTT

88 1:44.875 159.74:02:51.966Ferrari F488 GTEKrohn Racing83 D 127 3 Laps 2 Laps5  5LMGTET. KROHN / N. JÖNSSON / A. BERTOLINI

  Not classified
42 1:44.785 159.92:34:11.687Porsche Porsche 911 RSREbimotors80 D 82  2LMGTEF. BABINI / R. PERA / G. GIRAUDI

Circuit Best Laps by Class

Pierre RAGUES 180.4 KphLMP2 1:32.84626/10/2018

Matthieu LAHAYE 167.3 KphLMP3 1:40.09726/10/2018

Matteo CAIROLI 164.6 KphLMGTE 1:41.78627/10/2018

Circuit Race Records by Class

LMP2 Ben HANLEY 1:35.048 176.2 Kph22/10/2017

LMP3 Mikkel JENSEN 1:41.846 164.4 Kph22/10/2017

LMGTE Miguel MOLINA 1:43.386 162.0 Kph28/10/2018

10 SECONDS PENALTY TO CARS 14 - 2 - 26 - 3 - 9 - 4 - 31 - 25 AND 49 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISIONS Nº 17 - 19 - 20 - 21 - 22 - 23 - 
24 - 26 AND 27
1 LAP PENALTY TO CAR Nº 16 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 28
30 SECONDS PENALTY TO CAR Nº 8 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 29
2 LAPS PENALTY TO CAR Nº 12 DUE TO STEWARDS DECISION Nº 30
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Final Classification by Driver Fastest Lap

Race
4 Hours of Portimao
EUROPEAN LE MANS SERIES

KphGapTime TotalLapTeam Car Class DriverNr

21 DragonSpeed Oreca 07 - Gibson Nicolas LAPIERRE 1:35.078 26 27 176.21 LMP2

28 IDEC Sport Oreca 07 - Gibson Paul Loup CHATIN 1:35.450 7 45 0.372 0.372 175.52 LMP2

31 APR - Rebellion Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Gustavo MENEZES 1:35.497 48 49 0.419 0.047 175.43 LMP2

26 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Jean-Eric VERGNE 1:35.744 40 44 0.666 0.247 175.04 LMP2

23 Panis Barthez Competition Ligier JSP217 - Gibson William STEVENS 1:35.778 6 48 0.700 0.034 174.95 LMP2

40 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson James ALLEN 1:35.858 9 48 0.780 0.080 174.76 LMP2

21 DragonSpeed Oreca 07 - Gibson Ben HANLEY 1:35.873 2 16 0.795 0.015 174.77 LMP2

28 IDEC Sport Oreca 07 - Gibson Gabriel AUBRY 1:36.025 50 67 0.947 0.152 174.48 LMP2

22 United Autosports Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Filipe ALBUQUERQUE 1:36.029 19 48 0.951 0.004 174.49 LMP2

26 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Andrea PIZZITOLA 1:36.093 53 69 1.015 0.064 174.310 LMP2

47 Cetilar Villorba Corse Dallara P217 - Gibson Felipe NASR 1:36.119 33 51 1.041 0.026 174.311 LMP2

39 Graff Oreca 07 - Gibson Jonathan HIRSCHI 1:36.197 37 48 1.119 0.078 174.112 LMP2

24 Racing Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Olivier PLA 1:36.250 14 48 1.172 0.053 174.013 LMP2

32 United Autosports Ligier JSP217 - Gibson William OWEN 1:36.254 6 48 1.176 0.004 174.014 LMP2

31 APR - Rebellion Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Harrison NEWEY 1:36.477 21 26 1.399 0.223 173.615 LMP2

29 Duqueine Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Pierre RAGUES 1:36.568 12 50 1.490 0.091 173.516 LMP2

23 Panis Barthez Competition Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Timothé BURET 1:36.597 12 48 1.519 0.029 173.417 LMP2

22 United Autosports Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Philip HANSON 1:36.603 12 92 1.525 0.006 173.418 LMP2

32 United Autosports Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Hugo DE SADELEER 1:36.639 12 55 1.561 0.036 173.319 LMP2

40 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Julien FALCHERO 1:36.648 9 41 1.570 0.009 173.320 LMP2

30 AVF By Adrián Vallés Dallara P217 - Gibson Henrique CHAVES 1:36.724 8 53 1.646 0.076 173.221 LMP2

32 United Autosports Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Wayne BOYD 1:36.765 12 37 1.687 0.041 173.122 LMP2

31 APR - Rebellion Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Ryan CULLEN 1:36.778 37 52 1.700 0.013 173.123 LMP2

24 Racing Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Norman NATO 1:36.788 29 41 1.710 0.010 173.124 LMP2

23 Panis Barthez Competition Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Julien CANAL 1:36.937 22 44 1.859 0.149 172.825 LMP2

49 High Class Racing Dallara P217 - Gibson Anders FJORDBACH 1:37.022 14 92 1.944 0.085 172.626 LMP2

39 Graff Oreca 07 - Gibson Alexandre COUGNAUD 1:37.088 46 65 2.010 0.066 172.527 LMP2

39 Graff Oreca 07 - Gibson Tristan GOMMENDY 1:37.121 22 26 2.043 0.033 172.528 LMP2

26 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Roman RUSINOV 1:37.309 20 27 2.231 0.188 172.129 LMP2

47 Cetilar Villorba Corse Dallara P217 - Gibson Giorgio SERNAGIOTTO 1:37.337 40 52 2.259 0.028 172.130 LMP2

40 G-Drive Racing Oreca 07 - Gibson Henning ENQVIST 1:37.402 10 50 2.324 0.065 172.031 LMP2

28 IDEC Sport Oreca 07 - Gibson Memo ROJAS 1:37.488 8 27 2.410 0.086 171.832 LMP2

24 Racing Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Paul PETIT 1:37.778 15 51 2.700 0.290 171.333 LMP2

30 AVF By Adrián Vallés Dallara P217 - Gibson Konstantin TERESCHENKO 1:38.102 9 15 3.024 0.324 170.734 LMP2

21 DragonSpeed Oreca 07 - Gibson Henrik HEDMAN 1:38.815 44 57 3.737 0.713 169.535 LMP2

25 Algarve Pro Racing Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Mark PATTERSON 1:39.191 6 46 4.113 0.376 168.936 LMP2

47 Cetilar Villorba Corse Dallara P217 - Gibson Roberto LACORTE 1:39.307 10 26 4.229 0.116 168.737 LMP2

49 High Class Racing Dallara P217 - Gibson Dennis ANDERSEN 1:40.104 21 46 5.026 0.797 167.338 LMP2

25 Algarve Pro Racing Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Tacksung KIM 1:40.947 8 48 5.869 0.843 165.939 LMP2

9 AT Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Mikkel JENSEN 1:42.259 10 38 7.181 1.312 163.840 LMP3

19 M. Racing - YMR Norma M 30 - Nissan Lucas LÉGERET 1:42.404 11 39 7.326 0.145 163.641 LMP3

15 RLR MSport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Job VAN UITERT 1:42.434 10 67 7.356 0.030 163.542 LMP3

2 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Scott ANDREWS 1:42.444 10 66 7.366 0.010 163.543 LMP3

17 Ultimate Norma M 30 - Nissan Jean-Baptiste LAHAYE 1:42.509 20 36 7.431 0.065 163.444 LMP3

8 DKR Engineering Norma M 30 - Nissan Marvin KLEIN 1:42.551 12 75 7.473 0.042 163.345 LMP3

4 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Antonin BORGA 1:42.655 10 36 7.577 0.104 163.246 LMP3

7 Ecurie Ecosse/Nielsen Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alex KAPADIA 1:42.657 11 37 7.579 0.002 163.247 LMP3

6 360 Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Ross KAISER 1:42.784 10 46 7.706 0.127 163.048 LMP3

17 Ultimate Norma M 30 - Nissan Matthieu LAHAYE 1:43.108 3 31 8.030 0.324 162.549 LMP3

25 Algarve Pro Racing Ligier JSP217 - Gibson Ate DE JONG 1:43.145 4 38 8.067 0.037 162.450 LMP2

13 Inter Europol Competition Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Jakub SMIECHOWSKI 1:43.150 11 72 8.072 0.005 162.451 LMP3

66 JMW Motorsport Ferrari F488 GTE Miguel MOLINA 1:43.386 2 41 8.308 0.236 162.052 LMGTE

3 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Garett GRIST 1:43.457 11 38 8.379 0.071 161.953 LMP3

3 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Matthew BELL 1:43.473 27 29 8.395 0.016 161.954 LMP3

12 EuroInternational Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Luca DEMARCHI 1:43.593 13 39 8.515 0.120 161.755 LMP3

11 EuroInternational Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Kay VAN BERLO 1:43.617 19 67 8.539 0.024 161.756 LMP3

7 Ecurie Ecosse/Nielsen Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Colin NOBLE 1:43.726 8 37 8.648 0.109 161.557 LMP3

14 Inter Europol Competition Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Moritz MÜLLER-CREPON 1:43.827 35 66 8.749 0.101 161.358 LMP3

5 NEFIS by Speed Factory Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Daniil PRONENKO 1:43.834 10 35 8.756 0.007 161.359 LMP3

13 Inter Europol Competition Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Martin HIPPE 1:43.952 33 60 8.874 0.118 161.160 LMP3

5 NEFIS by Speed Factory Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Timur BOGUSLAVSKIY 1:44.132 21 32 9.054 0.180 160.961 LMP3

11 EuroInternational Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Giorgio MONDINI 1:44.133 16 18 9.055 0.001 160.962 LMP3

19 M. Racing - YMR Norma M 30 - Nissan David DROUX 1:44.158 18 28 9.080 0.025 160.863 LMP3

88 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Matteo CAIROLI 1:44.180 3 34 9.102 0.022 160.864 LMGTE

10 Oregon Team Norma M 30 - Nissan Riccardo PONZIO 1:44.185 30 41 9.107 0.005 160.865 LMP3

77 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Dennis OLSEN 1:44.238 2 27 9.160 0.053 160.766 LMGTE
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77 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Marvin DIENST 1:44.301 5 33 9.223 0.063 160.667 LMGTE

2 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan John FALB 1:44.381 31 66 9.303 0.080 160.568 LMP3

66 JMW Motorsport Ferrari F488 GTE Alex MACDOWALL 1:44.445 2 39 9.367 0.064 160.469 LMGTE

55 Spirit of Race Ferrari F488 GTE Matthew GRIFFIN 1:44.467 4 42 9.389 0.022 160.370 LMGTE

18 M. Racing - YMR Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Natan BIHEL 1:44.498 26 37 9.420 0.031 160.371 LMP3

6 360 Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Terrence WOODWARD 1:44.642 16 59 9.564 0.144 160.172 LMP3

17 Ultimate Norma M 30 - Nissan François HERIAU 1:44.668 36 61 9.590 0.026 160.073 LMP3

16 BHK Motorsport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Francesco DRACONE 1:44.679 11 73 9.601 0.011 160.074 LMP3

80 Ebimotors Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Fabio BABINI 1:44.785 3 37 9.707 0.106 159.975 LMGTE

7 Ecurie Ecosse/Nielsen Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Christian Stubbe OLSEN 1:44.825 28 58 9.747 0.040 159.876 LMP3

9 AT Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexander TALKA JR 1:44.873 11 36 9.795 0.048 159.777 LMP3

83 Krohn Racing Ferrari F488 GTE Andrea BERTOLINI 1:44.875 2 41 9.797 0.002 159.778 LMGTE

5 NEFIS by Speed Factory Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexey CHUKLIN 1:44.974 39 65 9.896 0.099 159.679 LMP3

4 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Iradj ALEXANDER 1:45.043 26 34 9.965 0.069 159.580 LMP3

3 United Autosports Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Anthony WELLS 1:45.347 38 64 10.269 0.304 159.081 LMP3

15 RLR MSport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Robert GAROFALL 1:45.348 27 36 10.270 0.001 159.082 LMP3

14 Inter Europol Competition Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Paul SCHEUSCHNER 1:45.444 55 65 10.366 0.096 158.983 LMP3

55 Spirit of Race Ferrari F488 GTE Aaron SCOTT 1:45.564 4 26 10.486 0.120 158.784 LMGTE

12 EuroInternational Ligier JS P3 - Nissan James DAYSON 1:45.743 55 55 10.665 0.179 158.485 LMP3

8 DKR Engineering Norma M 30 - Nissan Christian VAGLIO 1:45.792 39 56 10.714 0.049 158.386 LMP3

16 BHK Motorsport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Jacopo BARATTO 1:45.822 40 56 10.744 0.030 158.387 LMP3

88 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Giorgio RODA JR 1:45.839 5 32 10.761 0.017 158.388 LMGTE

9 AT Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexander TALKANITSA 1:45.941 28 57 10.863 0.102 158.189 LMP3

18 M. Racing - YMR Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Laurent MILLARA 1:46.015 33 65 10.937 0.074 158.090 LMP3

88 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Gianluca RODA 1:46.038 17 63 10.960 0.023 158.091 LMGTE

77 Proton Competition Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Christian RIED 1:46.054 41 70 10.976 0.016 157.992 LMGTE

80 Ebimotors Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Gianluca GIRAUDI 1:46.170 42 45 11.092 0.116 157.893 LMGTE

12 EuroInternational Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Vadim MESHCHERIAKOV 1:46.545 33 34 11.467 0.375 157.294 LMP3

55 Spirit of Race Ferrari F488 GTE Duncan CAMERON 1:46.552 42 61 11.474 0.007 157.295 LMGTE

19 M. Racing - YMR Norma M 30 - Nissan Michael BENHAM 1:46.628 17 63 11.550 0.076 157.196 LMP3

10 Oregon Team Norma M 30 - Nissan Andres MENDEZ 1:46.699 14 25 11.621 0.071 157.097 LMP3

4 Cool Racing Ligier JS P3 - Nissan Alexandre COIGNY 1:46.741 2 57 11.663 0.042 156.998 LMP3

66 JMW Motorsport Ferrari F488 GTE Liam GRIFFIN 1:47.212 34 49 12.134 0.471 156.299 LMGTE

83 Krohn Racing Ferrari F488 GTE Niclas JÖNSSON 1:47.362 5 36 12.284 0.150 156.0100 LMGTE

10 Oregon Team Norma M 30 - Nissan Clément MATEU 1:47.863 6 49 12.785 0.501 155.3101 LMP3

15 RLR MSport Ligier JS P3 - Nissan John FARANO 1:47.986 8 28 12.908 0.123 155.1102 LMP3

83 Krohn Racing Ferrari F488 GTE Tracy KROHN 1:48.879 30 50 13.801 0.893 153.8103 LMGTE

29 Duqueine Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Nelson PANCIATICI 2LMP2

8 DKR Engineering Norma M 30 - Nissan  LMP3

29 Duqueine Engineering Oreca 07 - Gibson Nicolas JAMINLMP2

80 Ebimotors Porsche Porsche 911 RSR Riccardo PERALMGTE

Track Status: DRYTrack Temp: 24,44 ºC Air Temp: 14,22 ºC
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Nr DriverCarTeam LapsTime Gap KphClass Session

LMP2
1:32.846Pierre RAGUESOreca 07 - GibsonDuqueine Engineering29  88 180.41 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:32.920Filipe ALBUQUERQUELigier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports22  99 180.30.0742 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.097Paul Loup CHATINOreca 07 - GibsonIDEC Sport28  85 179.90.2513 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:33.100William OWENLigier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports32  72 179.90.2544 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.197Nicolas JAMINOreca 07 - GibsonDuqueine Engineering29  23 179.70.3515 LMP2 QP-LMP2

1:33.257William STEVENSLigier JSP217 - GibsonPanis Barthez Competition23  84 179.60.4116 LMP2 QP-LMP2

1:33.324Nicolas LAPIERREOreca 07 - GibsonDragonSpeed21  63 179.50.4787 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:33.447Felipe NASRDallara P217 - GibsonCetilar Villorba Corse47  71 179.30.6018 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.547Henrique CHAVESDallara P217 - GibsonAVF By Adrián Vallés30  85 179.10.7019 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.614Jean-Eric VERGNEOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing26  88 178.90.76810 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:33.652Ben HANLEYOreca 07 - GibsonDragonSpeed21  47 178.90.80611 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.901Anders FJORDBACHDallara P217 - GibsonHigh Class Racing49  133 178.41.05512 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:33.941James ALLENOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing40  78 178.31.09513 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.035Olivier PLAOreca 07 - GibsonRacing Engineering24  79 178.11.18914 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.258Wayne BOYDLigier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports32  64 177.71.41215 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:34.278Julien CANALLigier JSP217 - GibsonPanis Barthez Competition23  73 177.71.43216 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.282Ryan CULLENOreca 07 - GibsonAPR - Rebellion Racing31  82 177.71.43617 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:34.335Hugo DE SADELEERLigier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports32  96 177.61.48918 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.397Konstantin TERESCHENKODallara P217 - GibsonAVF By Adrián Vallés30  45 177.51.55119 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.401Tristan GOMMENDYOreca 07 - GibsonGraff39  51 177.41.55520 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.595Nelson PANCIATICIOreca 07 - GibsonDuqueine Engineering29  30 177.11.74921 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:34.652Gabriel AUBRYOreca 07 - GibsonIDEC Sport28  93 177.01.80622 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:34.688Philip HANSONLigier JSP217 - GibsonUnited Autosports22  113 176.91.84223 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.688Gustavo MENEZESOreca 07 - GibsonAPR - Rebellion Racing31  79 176.91.84224 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.758Giorgio SERNAGIOTTODallara P217 - GibsonCetilar Villorba Corse47  91 176.81.91225 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.789Julien FALCHEROOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing40  70 176.71.94326 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.834Harrison NEWEYOreca 07 - GibsonAPR - Rebellion Racing31  58 176.61.98827 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:34.885Alexandre COUGNAUDOreca 07 - GibsonGraff39  97 176.52.03928 LMP2 QP-LMP2

1:34.953Andrea PIZZITOLAOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing26  88 176.42.10729 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:34.973Memo ROJASOreca 07 - GibsonIDEC Sport28  49 176.42.12730 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:35.214Norman NATOOreca 07 - GibsonRacing Engineering24  63 175.92.36831 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:35.525Roman RUSINOVOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing26  51 175.42.67932 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:35.714Jonathan HIRSCHIOreca 07 - GibsonGraff39  72 175.02.86833 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:35.720Timothé BURETLigier JSP217 - GibsonPanis Barthez Competition23  70 175.02.87434 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:36.126Paul PETITOreca 07 - GibsonRacing Engineering24  76 174.33.28035 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:36.224Henning ENQVISTOreca 07 - GibsonG-Drive Racing40  88 174.13.37836 LMP2 Free Practice 1

1:37.307Henrik HEDMANOreca 07 - GibsonDragonSpeed21  78 172.14.46137 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:37.402Tacksung KIMLigier JSP217 - GibsonAlgarve Pro Racing25  85 172.04.55638 LMP2 QP-LMP2

1:38.167Dennis ANDERSENDallara P217 - GibsonHigh Class Racing49  83 170.65.32139 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:38.253Roberto LACORTEDallara P217 - GibsonCetilar Villorba Corse47  46 170.55.40740 LMP2 Free Practice 2

1:39.191Mark PATTERSONLigier JSP217 - GibsonAlgarve Pro Racing25  75 168.96.34541 LMP2 Race

1:39.575Ate DE JONGLigier JSP217 - GibsonAlgarve Pro Racing25  69 168.26.72942 LMP2 Free Practice 2

LMP3
1:40.097Matthieu LAHAYENorma M 30 - NissanUltimate17  60 167.31 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:40.145Lucas LÉGERETNorma M 30 - NissanM. Racing - YMR19  65 167.30.0482 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.387 Norma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering8  29 166.90.2903 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:40.427Job VAN UITERTLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport15  78 166.80.3304 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:40.556Mikkel JENSENLigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing9  70 166.60.4595 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:40.683Matthew BELLLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports3  41 166.40.5866 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.050Scott ANDREWSLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports2  79 165.80.9537 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.157Marvin KLEINNorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering8  98 165.61.0608 LMP3 QP-LMP3

1:41.249Antonin BORGALigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  66 165.41.1529 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.313David DROUXNorma M 30 - NissanM. Racing - YMR19  58 165.31.21610 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.364Ross KAISERLigier JS P3 - Nissan360 Racing6  79 165.31.26711 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.490Giorgio MONDINILigier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational11  32 165.01.39312 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.648Alex KAPADIALigier JS P3 - NissanEcurie Ecosse/Nielsen7  46 164.81.55113 LMP3 QP-LMP3

1:41.665Jakub SMIECHOWSKILigier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition13  116 164.81.56814 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:41.759Natan BIHELLigier JS P3 - NissanM. Racing - YMR18  73 164.61.66215 LMP3 Free Practice 1
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1:41.879Jean-Baptiste LAHAYENorma M 30 - NissanUltimate17  63 164.41.78216 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:41.956Moritz MÜLLER-CREPONLigier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition14  117 164.31.85917 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:42.063Timur BOGUSLAVSKIYLigier JS P3 - NissanNEFIS by Speed Factory5  65 164.11.96618 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.336Luca DEMARCHILigier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational12  72 163.72.23919 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.392Daniil PRONENKOLigier JS P3 - NissanNEFIS by Speed Factory5  77 163.62.29520 LMP3 QP-LMP3

1:42.469Terrence WOODWARDLigier JS P3 - Nissan360 Racing6  89 163.52.37221 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.521Riccardo PONZIONorma M 30 - NissanOregon Team10  76 163.42.42422 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.548Paul SCHEUSCHNERLigier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition14  116 163.32.45123 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.549Martin HIPPELigier JS P3 - NissanInter Europol Competition13  105 163.32.45224 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.589Francesco DRACONELigier JS P3 - NissanBHK Motorsport16  125 163.32.49225 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:42.906Andres MENDEZNorma M 30 - NissanOregon Team10  56 162.82.80926 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.078Kay VAN BERLOLigier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational11  88 162.52.98127 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.139Iradj ALEXANDERLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  59 162.43.04228 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:43.141Jacopo BARATTOLigier JS P3 - NissanBHK Motorsport16  70 162.43.04429 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.452François HERIAUNorma M 30 - NissanUltimate17  102 161.93.35530 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.457Garett GRISTLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports3  41 161.93.36031 LMP3 Race

1:43.540Alexander TALKA JRLigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing9  62 161.83.44332 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.677Robert GAROFALLLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport15  40 161.63.58033 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.723Colin NOBLELigier JS P3 - NissanEcurie Ecosse/Nielsen7  40 161.53.62634 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:43.881Alexander TALKANITSALigier JS P3 - NissanAT Racing9  88 161.23.78435 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:44.381John FALBLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports2  70 160.54.28436 LMP3 Race

1:44.451Christian VAGLIONorma M 30 - NissanDKR Engineering8  85 160.44.35437 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:44.650Vadim MESHCHERIAKOVLigier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational12  61 160.14.55338 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:44.687Laurent MILLARALigier JS P3 - NissanM. Racing - YMR18  112 160.04.59039 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:44.825Christian Stubbe OLSENLigier JS P3 - NissanEcurie Ecosse/Nielsen7  63 159.84.72840 LMP3 Race

1:44.830Michael BENHAMNorma M 30 - NissanM. Racing - YMR19  95 159.84.73341 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:44.893Alexey CHUKLINLigier JS P3 - NissanNEFIS by Speed Factory5  86 159.74.79642 LMP3 Free Practice 2

1:44.926Alexandre COIGNYLigier JS P3 - NissanCool Racing4  77 159.64.82943 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:45.147James DAYSONLigier JS P3 - NissanEuroInternational12  79 159.35.05044 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:45.347Anthony WELLSLigier JS P3 - NissanUnited Autosports3  77 159.05.25045 LMP3 Race

1:46.064Clément MATEUNorma M 30 - NissanOregon Team10  77 157.95.96746 LMP3 Free Practice 1

1:46.702John FARANOLigier JS P3 - NissanRLR MSport15  31 157.06.60547 LMP3 Free Practice 1

LMGTE
1:41.786Matteo CAIROLIPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition88  61 164.61 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:42.225Miguel MOLINAFerrari F488 GTEJMW Motorsport66  77 163.90.4392 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:42.920Riccardo PERAPorsche Porsche 911 RSREbimotors80  31 162.81.1343 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:43.002Dennis OLSENPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition77  51 162.61.2164 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:43.220Matthew GRIFFINFerrari F488 GTESpirit of Race55  85 162.31.4345 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:43.301Marvin DIENSTPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition77  57 162.21.5156 LMGTE Free Practice 1

1:43.555Andrea BERTOLINIFerrari F488 GTEKrohn Racing83  55 161.81.7697 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:43.723Giorgio RODA JRPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition88  62 161.51.9378 LMGTE Free Practice 1

1:44.033Aaron SCOTTFerrari F488 GTESpirit of Race55  46 161.02.2479 LMGTE Free Practice 1

1:44.345Alex MACDOWALLFerrari F488 GTEJMW Motorsport66  61 160.52.55910 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:44.594Fabio BABINIPorsche Porsche 911 RSREbimotors80  60 160.22.80811 LMGTE Free Practice 1

1:44.904Gianluca RODAPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition88  102 159.73.11812 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:45.475Duncan CAMERONFerrari F488 GTESpirit of Race55  84 158.83.68913 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:45.511Christian RIEDPorsche Porsche 911 RSRProton Competition77  99 158.83.72514 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:45.712Niclas JÖNSSONFerrari F488 GTEKrohn Racing83  50 158.53.92615 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:46.170Gianluca GIRAUDIPorsche Porsche 911 RSREbimotors80  84 157.84.38416 LMGTE Race

1:46.405Liam GRIFFINFerrari F488 GTEJMW Motorsport66  77 157.44.61917 LMGTE Free Practice 2

1:46.420Tracy KROHNFerrari F488 GTEKrohn Racing83  107 157.44.63418 LMGTE Free Practice 2

Track Temp: Track Status: DRY24,44 ºC Air Temp: 14,22 ºC
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